and other financial institutions  3,205,749  148,201  10,149  -  -  3,364,099
Financial Investments  -  49,459  1,116,092  -  -  1,165,551
Loans, advances and financing  189,598  932,205  1,112,125  672,411  772,744  3,679,083
Derivative financial instruments  1,534  21,447  44,298  74,470  -  141,749
Other assets  -  -  -  -  227,622  227,622

Total assets  3,396,881  1,151,312  2,282,664  746,881  1,122,765  8,700,503

Liabilities and equity

Borrowings  748,027  2,064,109  3,322,895  456,251  -  6,591,282
Other liabilities  - -  -  -  506,934  506,934
Shareholders’ and Takaful

participants fund  -  -  -  -  1,602,129  1,602,129

Total liabilities and equity  748,027  2,064,109  3,322,895  456,251  2,109,063  8,700,345

Period gap  2,648,854  (912,797)  (1,040,231)  290,630  (986,298)  -

Cumulative gap  2,648,854  1,736,057  695,826  986,456  -  -

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 183

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

42.  financial risk management POlicies (cOnt’D.)

 Asset liability management (cont’d.)

 Analysis of net interest income (“NII”) and net profit income (“NPI”) sensitivity

 The table below shows the Bank’s NII and NPI sensitivity based on possible parallel shift in interest rate:

 NII NPI
  2021 2020 2021 2020
  Impact  Impact  Impact  Impact
  on profit  on profit  on profit  on profit
  and loss  and loss  and loss  and loss
  Increase/  Increase/ Increase/ Increase/
  (decrease)  (decrease)  (decrease)  (decrease)
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Interest/Profit rate - parallel shift

 + 50 basis points  183  91  596  552
 - 50 basis points   (183)  (91)  (596)  (552)

Impact to revaluation reserve is assessed by applying up and down 50 basis points rate shock to the yield curve to model on
mark-to-market for financial investments at FVOCI portfolio:

   2021  2020
   Impact  Impact
   on OCI  on OCI
   Increase/  Increase/
   (decrease)  (decrease)
   RM’000  RM’000

+ 50 basis points   71  55
- 50 basis points   (71)  (55)

Liquidity risk management

Approach and risk strategy

The inability to create liquidity would cause serious repercussion to the Group and the Bank in terms of its reputation and
even its continued existence. In view of this, the Group and the Bank pay particular attention to liquidity risk management
approach and strategy.

The objective of liquidity risk management is to ensure the availability of sufficient liquidity to honour all financial obligations
and able to meet any stressful events. The Group’s and the Bank’s liquidity risk management strategies involve:

•	 Establish	appropriate	policies	to	oversee	the	management	of	liquidity	risk	of	the	Group	and	the	Bank;

[…]

of the Insurance contract liabilities and Takaful certificates estimates to particular movements in assumptions used in the
estimation process.

 The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in key assumptions with all other assumptions held
constant, showing the impact on gross and net liabilities, profit before tax and equity. The correlation of assumptions will have
a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions,
assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis.

   2021  2020
   Net  Net

   RM’000  RM’000

Estimated claim liabilities (Note 22)   43,051  51,701

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA208

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

43.  insUrance risks (cOnt’D.)

 Claim liability sensitivity analysis

a. Change in claim costs

 Assumed an average claim cost of RM550,000 (2020: RM550,000) net of non-reinsurance recoveries for the Comprehensive
Policy Shipments and adopted the Group’s and the Bank’s specific provisions for the other types of contracts where
applicable. Changing the average claims cost and specific provisions by 10% gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  43,543  42,558  52,069  51,334

b. Change in average number of claims

 Assumed 10% (2020: 10%) of Comprehensive Policy Shipments policies as IBNR claims for Comprehensive Policy Shipments.
Changing this by 10% gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   43,470  42,630  51,918  51,485

c.  Change in Claims handling Expenses (“ChE”)

 Assumed the following expenses 5% of gross IBNR and 4% of the specific provisions. Changing this by 10% points gives
the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities   43,250  42,850  51,940  51,463

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 209

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

43.  insUrance risks (cOnt’D.)

 Claim liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

d.  Change in PRAD %

 Assumed a claim Provision of Risk Margin for Adverse Deviation (“PRAD”) of 25%. Changing this by 10% (to 27.5% and
22.5% respectively) gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated claim liabilities  43,911  42,189  52,736  50,668

   2021  2020
   Net  Net
   RM’000  RM’000

Estimated premium   12,061  9,870

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis

a. Change in probability of default

 Management has assumed 1-year probability of default of ranging from 0.5% to 5% for short-term contracts, depending on
the type of contract. For the medium long term (“MLT”) policies, all 1-year probabilities were assumed to have a B rating
which equated to a 3.2% 1-year probability of default. Changing this rating assumption to B- rating (less trustworthy -
for the “High” Scenario) and B+- rating (more trustworthy - for the “Low” Scenario) gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  high  Low  high  Low
  B- rating  B+ rating  B- rating  BBB- rating
  points  points  points  points

Estimated premium/contribution   18,580  10,233  12,650  8,989

b.  Change in recovery rates

 On the premium liability front, some of the MLT policies have reinsurance cover. For the “High” Scenario, management
has reduce all of these by 10%. For the “Low” scenario management has increase them by 10%.

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities/contribution   14,700  9,422  11,494  8,245

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA210

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

43.  insUrance risks (cOnt’D.)

 Premium/contribution liability sensitivity analysis (cont’d.)

c. Change in Maintenance Expenses (“ME”)

 Assumed ME of 5%. Changing this by 10% (to 5.5% and 4.5% respectively) points gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities/contribution   12,075  12,047  9,892  9,847

d.  Change in PRAD %

 Assumed a premium PRAD of 40%. Changing this by 10% (to 44% and 36% respectively) gives the following result:

 2021 2020
 Net Net
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
  high  Low  high  Low
  +10%  -10%  +10%  -10%

Estimated premium liabilities   12,405  11,716  10,152  9,588

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 211

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

44.  islamic bUsiness fUnDs
 Statements of financial position as at 31 December 2021

 Group and Bank

 2021 2020
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Assets
Cash and bank balances  (a)  5,647 776  6,423  96,283  759  97,042
Deposits and placements

with banks and
other financial institutions (b)  858,705  16,190  874,895  1,468,850  15,634  1,484,484

Financial investments  (c)  807,186  -  807,186  864,869  -  864,869
Islamic financing (d)  1,624,873  -  1,624,873  2,083,341  -  2,083,341
Derivative financial instruments  (e)  -  -  -  1,532  -  1,532
Contribution receivable   -  -  -  -  361  361
Other receivables   5,090  8,595  13,685  8,794  11,730 20,524

Total assets   3,301,501  25,561  3,327,062  4,523,669  28,484  4,552,153

Liabilities
Financing payable  (f)  1,912,898  -  1,912,898  2,095,467  -  2,095,467
Deferred income   3,085  8,575  11,660  1,911  5,343  7,254
Provision for commitments

and contingencies  (o)  31,736  -  31,736  39,813  -  39,813
Provision for claim  (22(ii))  -  15,448  15,448  -  20,193  20,193
Provision for expenses liability   599  -  599  785  -  785
Contribution payable   -  234  234  -  -  -
Other liabilities  (n)  653,196  1,304  654,500  1,767,081  2,948  1,770,029

Total liabilities   2,601,514  25,561  2,627,075  3,905,057  28,484  3,933,541

Financed by:
Islamic banking fund   800,000  -  800,000  800,000  -  800,000
Reserves   (11,280)  -  (11,280)  2,976  -  2,976
Accumulated losses   (80,143)  -  (80,143)  (172,881)  -  (172,881)
Takaful participants fund  (j)  (8,590)  -  (8,590)  (11,483)  -  (11,483)

Total Islamic business fund
and Takaful fund   699,987  -  699,987  618,612  -  618,6124

Total liabilities, Islamic
business fund, and Takaful
participants fund   3,301,501  25,561 3,327,062  4,523,669  28,484  4,552,153

Commitments and
contingencies  (k)  820,244  493,999  1,314,243  1,056,279  623,439  1,679,718

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA212

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

44. islamic bUsiness fUnDs (cOnt’D.)
 Statement of profit and loss for the year ended 31 December 2021

 Group and Bank

 2021 2020
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Income derived from Islamic
banking fund  (g)  148,793  -  148,793  159,893  -  159,893

Financing cost   (29,538) -  (29,538)  (49,404)  - (49,404)

Net income from Islamic
banking fund   119,255  -  119,255 110,489  -  110,489

Gross contribution   -  2,026  2,026  -  3,776  3,776
Wakalah fee   (58)  58  -  1,564  (1,564)  -
Reinsurance outward   -  (19)  (19)  -  (83) (83)
(Increase)/decrease in

contribution liability   -  (3,474)  (3,474)  -  231  231
Decrease/(increase) in claim

liability (Note 22)   -  4,226  4,226  -  (4,023)  (4,023)
Decrease/(increase) in expenses

liability (Note 22)   186  -  186  (124)  - (124)
Takaful fees and brokerage

commission   125  (14)  111  273  (19)  254

Income from Takaful activities   253  2,803  3,056  1,713  (1,682)  31

Islamic banking fund and
Takaful fund results   119,508  2,803  122,311  112,202  (1,682)  110,520

Other (expenses)/income (h)  (16,310)  -  (16,310)  10,888  - 10,888

Net Income from Islamic business   103,198  2,803  106,001  123,090  (1,682)  121,408
Administrative expenses   (815)  -  (815)  (663)  - (663)
Reversal/(allowance) on

doubtful debt   -  90  90  (127)  (127)
(Allowances)/writeback for

expected credit losses (“ECL”)
on loans, advances and
financing  (i)  (14,668)  -  (14,668)  3,055  -  3,055

Writeback for commitments
and contingencies   8,165  -  8,165  1,150  -  1,150

Allowances on financial
investments   (3,142)  -  (3,142)  (42,583)  -  (42,583)

Profit/(loss) for the year before
zakat   92,738  2,893  95,631  84,049  (1,809)  82,240

Zakat   -  -  -  -  -  -

Net profit/(loss) for the year   92,738  2,893  95,631  84,049  (1,809)  82,240

ANNUAL REPORT 2021 213

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

44. islamic bUsiness fUnDs (cOnt’D.)
 Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31 December 2021

 Group and Bank

 2021 2020
  Islamic   Islamic
  business Takaful  business Takaful
  fund fund Total fund fund Total
 Note RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Net profit/(loss) for the year   92,738  2,893  95,631 84,049  (1,809)  82,240

Other comprehensive income
to be reclassified to profit
or (loss) in subsequent periods:

Fair value changes on FVOCI   (14,256)  -  (14,256)  10,908  -  10,908

Net other comprehensive
income to be reclassified
to profit or (loss) in
subsequent periods   (14,256)  -  (14,256)  10,908  -  10,908

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year   78,482  2,893  81,375  94,957  (1,809)  93,148

 Statement of changes in Islamic business fund and Takaful fund
for the year ended 31 December 2021

  Islamic   Fair value
Group and Bank  banking  Accumulated  adjustment
  fund  losses  reserve  Total
  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

At 1 January 2020   800,000  (266,604) (7,932)  525,464
Net profit for the year   -  82,240 -  82,240
Other comprehensive profit   -  - 10,908  10,908

At 31 December 2020/1 January 2021   800,000  (184,364)  2,976  618,612
Net profit for the year   -  95,631  -  95,631
Other comprehensive income   -  -  (14,256)  (14,256)

At 31 December 2021   800,000 (88,733)  (11,280)  699,987

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

EXIM BANK MALAYSIA214

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts

44. islamic bUsiness fUnDs (cOnt’D.)

 Statement of cash flows for Islamic business fund for the financial year ended 31 December 2021

 Group and Bank
 2021 2020
  RM’000 RM’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before zakat   92,738  84,049
Adjustments for:
ECL Stage 3 of financing
 - Charged for the year   44,488  26,036
 - Written back during the year   (194,936)  (43,301)
ECL Stage 1 and 2 of financing
 - Charged for the year   50,155  37,014
 - Written back during the year   (27,117)  (27,300)